Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

103668373

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

General Conveyance ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Plastmo Ltd.		12/31/2013	CORPORATION: CANADA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KP Building Products Ltd.		•
Street Address:	3075 Trans-Canada Highway West		•
City:	Pointe-Claire, Quebec	, `	
State/Country:	CANADA	,	
Postal Code:	H9R1B4		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1393263	K-SNAP		•

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

6175265000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

86-900896198

617-526-6448

Email:

huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name:

Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esq.

Address Line 1:

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2:

60 State Street

Address Line 4:

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

2204.461.120

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esq.

Address Line 1:

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2:

60 State Street

Address Line 4:

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Michael J. Bevilacqua

SIGNATURE:

/michael j. bevilacqua/

DATE SIGNED:

07/25/2014

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005331 FRAME: 0246

#### GENERAL CONVEYANCE

THIS INDENTURE made the 31st day of December, 2013 at 10:30 A.M.



BETWEEN:

#### PLASTMO LTD.,

a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario,

(hereinafter referred to as "Corporation"),

- and -

#### KP BUILDING PRODUCTS LTD.

a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada.

(hereinafter referred to as the "Shareholder").

WHEREAS the Shareholder, as the sole shareholder of the Corporation, has authorized the voluntary dissolution of the Corporation pursuant to clause 237(a) of the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) and, on the dissolution of the Corporation, is entitled to receive the remaining property of the Corporation available for distribution to its shareholders;

NOW THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSES THAT, in connection with the dissolution of the Corporation, the Corporation conveys, transfers and assigns to the Shareholder all its property and assets, whether real or personal, tangible or intangible, of every kind and description.

The Corporation irrevocably appoints any officer of the Shareholder, with full power of substitution, as its attorney to sign and execute, for and in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation, all deeds, transfers, conveyances and other documents for the purpose of vesting in the Shareholder the property and assets transferred or intended to be transferred and for any other purposes which may arise subsequent to the dissolution of the Corporation. Such appointment, being coupled with an interest, shall not be revoked by the dissolution of the Corporation.

The foregoing provisions of this Indenture shall enure to the benefit of and shall be enforceable by the successors and assigns of the Shareholder.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Corporation and the Shareholder have executed this Indenture.

Mtl#: 2092929.1

# PLASTMO LTD.

Name: Tami Dubrofsky

Title: director

Name: Lionel Dubrofsky

Title: director

## KP BUILDING PRODUCTS LTD.

Name: Tami Dubrofsky Title: director

Name: Lionel Dubrofsky

Title: director

Mtl#: 2092929.1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005331 FRAME: 0248

**RECORDED: 07/25/2014**